RESOLUTION NO. 204-00

FILE NO. 000366

[Commending Bay Area Musicians]

COMMENDING BAY AREA MUSICIANS CARLOS SANTANA, MICHAEL TILSON THOMAS AND THE SAN FRANCISCO SYMPHONY, METALLICA, CHANTICLEER, AND WALTER AFANASIEFF FOR THEIR RECENT GRAMMY WINS.

WHEREAS, The National Academy of Recording Arts & Sciences 42<sup>nd</sup> annual Grammy Awards were held on February 23, 2000; and,

WHEREAS, Bay Area artist Carlos Santana, nominated for 10 Grammys, won a record-tying eight Grammys for his 1999 multiplatinum album *"Supernatural"* including Song of the Year, Record of the Year, and Album of the Year; and,

WHEREAS, Michael Tilson Thomas and the San Francisco Symphony received three Grammys for Best Engineered Album, Classical, Best Classical Album, and Best Orchestral Performance for their recording "*Stravinsky: The Firebird, The Rite of Spring, Persephone*"; and,

WHEREAS, Chanticleer, the only full time classical vocal ensemble in the United States, received its first Grammy for Best Small Ensemble Performance for its 1999 release *Colors of Love*; and,

WHEREAS, Metallica won a Grammy for Best Hard Rock Performance for the song ``Whiskey in the Jar"; and,

WHEREAS, Walter Afanasieff won a Grammy for Producer of the Year, Non-Classical; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commends Bay Area musicians Carlos Santana, Michael Tilson Thomas and the San Francisco Symphony, Metallica, Chanticleer, and Walter Afanasieff for their recent Grammy wins.

SUPERVISOR, LENO, BIERMAN, NEWSOM, TENG, BROWN, KATZ BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 000366

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Bay Area musicians Carlos Santana, Michael Tilson Thomas and the San Francisco Symphony, Metallica, Chanticleer, and Walter Afanasieff for their recent Grammy wins.

March 6, 2000 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 1 - Bierman File No. 000366

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 6, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Koung ( Clerk of the Board

5 00

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

File No. 000366